ORDER NO. 10-129
ENTERED 04/06/10

BEFORE THE PUBLICUTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 178(3)

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC ORDER
COMPANY

SB 408 Tax Report for Calendar Year 2008.

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED
l. INTRODUCTION

In this order, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission)
approves a stipulation that resolves all issues relating to the tax rep@ieiodar year
2008 (2008 Tax Report) filed by Portland General Electric Company (PGE), in eoo®li
with Senate Bill 408 (SB 408). The stipulation authorizes PGE to refund to customers
$9,403,313, plus interest, for state and federal taxes. The stipulation also asitRGiz&
refund $177,439, plus interest, for local taxes. The refunds will be amortized over nne yea

SB 408, primarily codified at ORS 757.268, requires utilities to true-up any
differences between income taxes authorized to be collected in ratesustomers and
income taxes actually paid to units of government that are “properlyuddtdi’ to utilities’
regulated operatiorts.Utilities must make annual tax filings reporting these amounts on
October 15 of each year. If amounts collected and amounts paid differ by $100,000,0r more
then the Commission must order the utility to establish an automatic adjustenesg to
account for the difference, with a rate adjustment effective June 1 of each ye

1 ORS 757.268(4).
2 See ORS 757.268(4), (6)(a); OAR 860-022-0041(8).



ORDER NO. 10-129

. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On October 15, 2009, PGE filed its 2008 Tax Report as required by
ORS 757.268. On November 5, 2009, the Commission held a prehearing conference and
adopted a procedural schedule. Commission Staff (Staff) conducted a workshop on
November 12, 2009, and a settlement conference on December 1, 2009. Staff, PGE, the
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB), and the Industrial Customefdathwest Utilities
(ICNU) participated in settlement negotiations.

PGE, Staff, CUB, and ICNU (collectively the “Stipulating PartiesiBraitted
a Stipulation and Joint Testimony in Support of Stipulation (Joint Testimonynolrda21,
2010. The Stipulation and Joint Testimony are admitted into evidence under OAR 860-014-
0085. The Stipulation is attached as Appendix A.

[11.  DISCUSSION

As a result of settlement negotiations, the Stipulating Partieschtitat PGE
would make the following adjustments to its 2008 Tax Report:

e A revision of taxes paid related to the true-up of PGE’s amended 2006 and 2007
federal tax returns from estimated amounts to actual amounts;

e A reclassification of deferred schedule M items related to interest eoom
regulatory assets from non-utility to utility and removal of the associatiedrdd
tax adjustment;

¢ A modification of the stand-alone calculation to remove the adjustment for
interest on regulatory liabilities;

e A modification of the stand-alone iterative effect to exclude the effectsevésit
expense and income on SB 408 regulatory assets and liabilities because they are
now excluded from the stand-alone method;

e A revision to the charitable contributions add-back to remove the federal tax
benefit of charitable contributions under the stand-alone method; and

e Arevision to the add-back related to unused Trojan ISFSI tax credit carry-
forwards to be consistent with the reduction to taxes paid.

PGE filed an Amended SB 408 Tax Report with the above adjustments as
exhibit 107 to the Joint Testimony. With these adjustments, the total 2008 SB 408 refund for
federal and state taxes is $9,403,313, plus interest, and the total refund amount faxdscal
is $177,439, plus interest. The Stipulating Parties agree that, for purposéie olfese}

PGE’s Amended SB 408 Tax Report is reasonable. The Stipulating Pargahatdhe
refund is consistent with applicable Commission rules, and that rates refldwtirefund are
fair, just, and reasonable. No party objected to the Stipulation.

¥ PGE’s 2008 Tax Report (Oct 15, 2009) and Staffsies List (Dec 18, 2009) are admitted into evidemu
made part of the record in this docket.



ORDER NO. 10-129

The Stipulation resolves all issues related to PGE’s 2008 Tax Report except
those issues related to ICNU’s pending appeal challenging the rules implementing SB 408
and the protective orders governing the SB 408 dockets. The Stipulating Parties do not
waive any arguments and positions they may pursue during ICNU’s appeal. ICNU agrees for
settlement purposes not to pursue these issues in this docket, except under the circumstances
described in paragraph II(F)ii of the Stipulation.

IV.  CONCILUSION

The Commission encourages parties to a proceeding to voluntarily resolve
issues to the extent that settlement is in the public interest. The active parties to this docket
entered into a Stipulation that resolves all outstanding issues. No party has filed an objection
to the Stipulation,

The Commission has examined the Stipulation and the Joint Testimony. We
conclude that rates reflecting the refund authorized by the Stipulation are fair, just, and
reasonable. We therefore adopt the Stipulation in its entirety.

V. ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Stipulation attached as Appendix A is adopted.

2. Portland General Electric Company must file updated
Schedules 106 and Schedule 140 with June 1, 2010 effective
dates as set forth in the Stipulation.

ade, entered, and effective APR O 8 2010

(UL

ohn Savag
Commissioner

W ({(, Bekey e
Susan K, Ackerman
Commissionet

rehearing or reconsiderafion must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date of service of
this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-014-0095, A copy of any such
request must also be served on each party to the proceeding as provided by OAR 860-013-0070(2). A
party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with
ORS 183.480-183.484.



ORDER NO. 10-129

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 178 (3)
n the Matter of
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION STAFF STIPULATION

Requesting the Commission Direct
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

To file tariffs establishing automatic
adjustment clauses under the terms of
SB 408

This Stipulation is among Portland General Electric Company ("PGE"), Staff
of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff"}, the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
("CUB") and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities ("ICNU") (collectively, the

"Stipulating Parties"),

L INTRODUCTION

Parsuant to ORS 757.268 and OAR 860-022-0041, on October 15, 2009, PGE
filed its tax report for calendar-years 2006, 2007 and 2008 (the "Tax Report"). Staff, CUB,
ICNU, and PGE conducted workshops and settlement conferences on November 12 and
December 1, 2009. In addition, PGE has responded to a number of data requests issued by
Staff and ICNU.

As a result of the settlement discussions, the Stipulating Parties have agreed to
the terms of this Stipulation and to submit the Stipulation to the Commission. The
Stipulating Parties request that the Commission issue an order approving the Stipulation and

implementing its terms.

Page 1 - STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpue APPENDIX /
888 SW Filth Avenus, Suile 1600 PAGE / OF / ‘2

Portland, Oregon 87204
£03-221-1440



ORDER NO. 10-129

II. SPECIFIC TERMS

A. The Stipulating Parties agree for the purpose of settlement that PGE will file a

revised tax report for calendar year 2008 that makes the following adjustments:

The charitable contribution add-back on Page 6, Line 2 of the tax
report will be revised to remove the federal tax benefit of charitable
contributions. This adjustment is made because the stand alone
method is the greater of the federal apportionment methods, and there
is no tax benefit of charitable contributions included in the stand alone
amount. Page 6, Line 2 should be $56,034. (This will not change the
surcharge/refund, as the consolidated method is the lowest of the three
methods)

PGE will revise its stand alone calculation (work paper E-1) to remove
the adjustment for inferest on regulatory liabilities, in the amount of
($9,139,549). PGE will make an associated revision to remove the
iterative effect adjustment for interest expense and income on SB 408
regulatory assets and liabilities given that they are now excluded from
the stand alone method. (These changes will not affect the
surcharge/refund, as the consolidated method is the lowest of the three
methods)

PGE will classify the temporary schedule M items related to carrying
charges on regulatory assets as utility and remove the associated
deferred tax adjustment in the consolidated and stand alone deferred
tax workpapers (This will not change the surchargefrefund, as the
consolidated method is the lowest of the three methods.)

The add back related to the ISFIST credit on Page 6, Lines 3 and 21, of
the tax report will be revised so that the add back will be the same as
the actual reduction to taxes paid on Lines 4 and 22 of Page 6. Page 6,
Lines 3 and 21 should each be $4,943,445,

The amount of Federal taxes paid on Page 2, Lines 1 and 11 will be
revised to "true up” the amount of taxes paid for the Amended 20068
& 2007 Federal tax returns. When PGE made its initial Tax Report
filing these amounts were estimated. The amended tax report will
reflect the actual amounts.

B. A copy of the tax repoit for calendar year 2008 making these adjustments is

being filed in this docket as Joint Testimony Exhibit 107 (the "Amended SB 408 2008 Tax

Report").

C. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Amended SB 408 2008 Tax Report

properly reflects a Federal & State tax refund of $9,403,313 (not including interest) and a

Page 2 - STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpue APPENDIX A

888 SW Fifth Avenus, Suite 1600 PAGE 2 OF /O

Portland, Cregon 87204
503-221-1440



ORDER NO. 10-129

Local tax refund of $177,439 (not including interest) and that such adjustment amounts are
consistent with the applicable Commission rules. The Stipulating Parties further agree that
rates reflecting such rate adjustments are just, reasonable and fair. A copy of the Staff Issue’s
List filed on December 18, 2009 is being filed in this docket as Joint Testimony Exhibit 108,

D. The federal and state tax adjustment reflected in the Amended 2008 Tax
Report will be implemented through Schedule 140", The local tax adjustment reflected in
the Amended 2008 Tax Report will be implemented through PGE's existing Mulinomah
County Business Income Tax Schedule 1062,

E. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Stipulation resolves all outstanding
issues in Docket UE 178(3) with the exception of the issues identified in paragraph II(F)
below. ‘

F. The Stipulating Parties understand that (i} ICNU is currently challenging the
SB 408 rules (OAR 860-022-0041) and the protective order through an appeal currently
pending before the Oregon Court of Appeals; (ii) the Stipulating Parties reserve, and
expressly do not waive, any arguments and positions they may wish to make or adopt in the
event ICNU's appeal challenging the SB 408 rules and the protective order is successful; (iif)

TCNU does not agree that the methodologies set forth in OAR 860-022-0041 are consistent

! PGE estimates the total amount to be amortized thru Schedule 140 over the June 2010 —
May 2011 period is a refund of approximately $10.041 million which, in consideration of the
previous refund in rates being eliminated, creates an overall 0.2% rate decrease. Attachment
A provides the basis of the $10.041 million amortization amount, including estimated
residual balances, interest related to residual balances from prior tax years, and interest
during the amortization period. These estimates will be updated when PGE makes its tariff
compliance filing in April.

% PGE estimates the total amount to be amortized thru Schedule 106 over the June 2010-May
2011 period is a refund of approximately $0.22 million which, in consideration of the
previous refund currently in rates being eliminated, creates an overall rate increase of less
than 0.1%. Attachment A provides the basis of the $0.22 million amortization amount,
including estimated residual balances, interest related to residual balances from prior tax
years, and interest during the amortization period. These estimates will be updated when
PGE makes its tariff compliance filing in April.

Page3- STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpur APPENDIX A
s e PAGE 3" OF /.

503-221-1440



ORDER NO. 10-129

with SB 408 or that the protective order currently governing SB 408 proceedings is consistent
with the terms of SB 408 but agrees for settlement purposes to not pursue these arguments
and positions in Docket No. UE 178(3) except under the circumstances described in
subparagraph II(F)(ii) above. Nothing in this Stipulation will be deemed as a waiver on
behalf of ICNU in any such challenge to the SB 408 rules or protective order terms applicable
to SB 408.

IIT. GENERAL TERMS

A. The Stipulating Parties agree that the Stipulation represents a compromise of
the positions of the parties for the purpose of this docket. As such, conduct, statements and
documents disclosed in the negotiation of this Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence
in this or any other proceeding.

B. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, or any
other party seeks an adjustment amount that departs from the terms of this Stipulation, the
Stipulating Parties reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put in such evidence as
they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented. Notwithstanding this
reservation of rights, the Stipulating Parties agree they will continue to support the
Commission's adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

| C. If the Commission iejects all or any material part of this Stipulation, or adds
any material condition to any final order that is not consistent with this Stipulation, each
Stipulating Party reserves the right to withdraw from this Stipulation upon written notice to
the Commission and the other Stipulating Parties within fifteen (15) business days of service
of the final order that rejects this Stipulation or adds such material condition.

D. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to QAR 860-014-0085. The Stipulating Parties agree to support this Stipulation

throughout this proceeding and in any appeal, provide witnesses to support the Stipulation at

Page4 - STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpus APPENDIX

885 SV Fifth Avenue, Suite 1660 S AGE 4
Porttand, Cregon 97204 ' T
503-221-1440

o
i



ORDER NO. 10-129

the hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order implementing the terms of

the Stipulation.

E. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,

admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other

Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no

Party shall be deemed to have agreed to any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for

resolving issues in any other proceeding.

F. This Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which

will be deemed an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one

and the same agreement.

/i
DATED this i day of January, 2010.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMPANY COMMISSION OF OREGON
By ?@ By
Its D R Q??uly‘ﬂr‘ @ ‘.v m—f A}:Jécfﬁ Its
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF CITIZENS' UTTLITY BOARD OF OREGON
NORTHWEST UTILITIES '
By By
1ts Its
Page 5- STIPULATION
Tonkon Torpur APPENDI
838 SW Fifth Avenue, Suila 1600 PAGH

Portfand, Oregen 97204

503-221-1440

/ﬁ



ORDER NO. 10-129

the hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order implementing the terms of
the Stipulation.

E. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
a&mitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation, Except as provided in this Stipulation, no
Party shall be deemed to have agreed to any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for
resolving issues in any other proceeding. |

F. This Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which
will be deemed an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one

and the same agreement.

DATED this { g ?Zdéy of January, 2010.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANY COMMISSION OF OREGON

By | By G//\_OK

Its s Athin f’/’[‘f

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By By

Its Its

Page 5- STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpue APFRENIIX ﬁ
£48 SW Fifh Avenue, Suts 1600 PAGE QF / )
Portfand, Oregon 97204 N
5029211440



ORDER NO. 10-129

the Stipulation.

E. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other
Party in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, no
Party shall be deemed to have agreed to any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for
resolving issues in any other proceeding.

F. This Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterpatts, each of which
will be deemed an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one
and the same agreement,

DATED this (_E day of January, 2010.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANY COMMISSION OF OREGON

By By

Its Its

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By By

Its 7~  cCoungel Its

Page 5 - STIPULATION

Tonkon Torpur APPENIEL /i, ‘
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suits 1600 PAGE ;7,) ov /0,
Porllang, Oregon 97204
503-221-1440




ORDER NO. 10-129

the hearing, and recommend that the Commission issue an order implementing the terms of
the Stipulation,

E. By entering info this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted or consented to the facts, principles, methods or theories employed by any other
Party in atriving at the terms of this Stipulation. Except as provided in this Stipulation, nb
Party shall be deemed to have agreed to any provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for
resolving issues in any other proceeding.

F. This Stipulation may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which
will be deemed an original for all purposes, but all of which taken together will constitute one
and the same agreement.

DATED this day of January, 2010,

PORTLAND GENERAIL ELECTRIC | STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMPANY - | COMMISSION OF OREGON

By : By

Its Its

INDUSTR_IAL CUSTOMERS QF CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
NORTHWEST UTILITIES

By By /

Its - Tts Shale Atkoriew Cuf

Page5- STIPULATION

2

APPRNUIA
Fonkon Torpue SAGE &
% j_[l'; Stz
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600 -
Partiand, Oregon 97204
§03-221-1440

W (O




ORDER NO. 10-129 UE 178(3) Stipulation Attachment A Page 1

2010-11 Fed & State Tax Amortization

Hi
=]
)

2006 Fed & State Tax period residual
balance (inc. prevously accrued
1 interest) $ 982,241.49
2007 Fed & State Tax period residual
balance {inc. previcusly accrued

2  interest) $ (29,708.25)
2008 Tax Period Refund (inc.
2  previously accrued interest) {10,902,792.00)

Beginning Credit balance
{Amortization) June 2010 - May

3 2011 $ {9,950,258.76)
Projected Interest at Blended
~4  Treasury Rate - various June 2010 - May 2011 $ {91,260.76)
Total Projected 2010-2011
5  Amortization $ (10,041,519.52)
Check 10,041,519.52
June 10 o May '11 MWh . 19,293,031
Proposed Price (mills/kWh) {0.52)
Current Price {mills/kWh) {0.34)
Price Change - {0.18)
Revenue Change {($3,481,889)
~ Est. Current Revenues $1,600,000,000
Rate Impact -0.2%

prpENDIE A
PAGE G OF /O



ORDER NO. 10-129

UE 178(3} Stipulation Attachment A

2010-11 Local Tax Amortization

20086 Local Tax period residual
balance (inc. prevously accrued
interest)

2007 Local Tax period residual
balance (inc. previously accrued
interast)

2008 Tax Period Refund (inc.
previously accrued interest)
Beginning Credit balance
{Amortization) June 2010 - May
2011

Projected Interest at Blended
Treasury Rate - various

Total Projected 2010-2011
Amortization

June 2010 - May 2011

Page 2

{809.07)

(15,403.87)

(205,733.93)

(221,446.87)

(2,279.04)

(223,725.90)

sovEntE A
vAGE /) OF /&



